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An Armful of Assorted  Americana  
2ÅÁÄȭ%Í !ÇÁÉÎ "ÏÏËÓ - Catalog Number 11-1 ɀ Fall-Winter, 2011 
 

I must apologize to those of you who, for the past several years, have been asking me to put out 
another catalog; I really did mean to get around to it much sooner.  And, perhaps I need to 
apologize to some of you ×ÈÏ ÄÉÄÎȭÔ ÁÓË ÔÏ ÒÅÃÅÉÖÅ ÔÈÉÓ ÃÁÔÁÌÏÇȢ  ) ÁÍ ÓÅÎÄÉÎÇ ÉÔ ÔÏ ÙÏÕȟ ÔÏÏȟ 
because at one time or another you have purchased books, maps, ephemera, or some other 
interesting thing from me, either on-line or at a book fair or antique show.  If you do not want to 
receive future catalogs, just send me an emailȟ ÁÎÄ )ȭÌÌ ÒÅÍÏÖÅ ÙÏÕ ÆÒÏÍ ÍÙ ÍÁÉÌÉÎÇ ÌÉÓÔȢ 
 
Terms of Sale 
 
If you have questions about anything you see in this catalog, please contact me at info@read-em-
again.com. 
 
Prices quoted in the catalog are in U.S. dollars.  When applicable, I must charge sales taxes for 
orders coming from or shipped to addresses in the Commonwealth of Virginia.  Standard domestic 
shipping is $3.50 for the first item and $1.75 for each additional item.  International shipping 
varies, but is usually around $30.00 for the first item.  All shipments are insured.  Reciprocal trade 
discounts are extended when sales tax numbers are provided.   
 
All customers are asked to prepay.   
 
4ÈÅ ÅÁÓÉÅÓÔ ×ÁÙ ÔÏ ÏÒÄÅÒ ÍÁÎÙ ÉÔÅÍÓ ÉÎ ÔÈÉÓ ÃÁÔÁÌÏÇ ÉÓ ÓÉÍÐÌÙ ÔÏ ÃÌÉÃË ÏÎ ÔÈÅ Ȱ4Ï /ÒÄÅÒ ÖÉÁ 
×ÅÂȱ ÌÉÎË ÎÅØÔ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÉÔÅÍ ÐÒÉÃÅȢ  4ÈÁÔ ×ÉÌÌ ÏÐÅÎ Á ÃÏÒÒÅÓponding page at my website where 
you will be able to add the item to a shopping cart.  When you have finished adding items, you 
may checkout and pay by credit card.  You may also order by sending me an email.   
 
Email ordering is necessary if your total purchase will exceed $500 as my credit card 
processor will not accept internet or phone payments of that amount or more.  If this is the 
case, you may complete the purchase with a personal check in U.S. dollars drawn on a U.S. 
bank account or a bank draft/money order (international, if necessary) payable in U.S. dollars.   
4ÈÅÓÅ ÐÁÙÍÅÎÔÓ ÓÈÏÕÌÄ ÂÅ ÍÁÄÅ ÔÏ 2ÅÁÄȭ%Í !ÇÁÉÎ "ÏÏËÓȢ  )Æ ÙÏÕȭÄ ÌÉËÅ ÔÏ ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÅ ÔÈÅ 
purchase with a credit card, I can send you a PayPal invoice for any amount.   

 
All items are guaranteed as described.  If a recognized authority finds an item not to be genuine, 
the original purchaser may initiate a return for full refund including all shipping at any time.  Any 
item may be returned for full refund for any reason if the return is initiated within seven days of 
ÔÈÅ ÐÕÒÃÈÁÓÅÒȭÓ ÒÅÃÅÉÐÔ ÁÎÄ ÔÈÅ ÉÔÅÍ ÁÒÒÉÖÅÓ ÂÁÃË ÔÏ ÍÅ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ÓÁÍÅ ÃÏÎÄÉÔÉÏÎ ÁÓ ×ÈÅÎ ÏÒÉÇÉÎÁÌÌÙ 
shipped.  Return shipping costs will be paid by the buyer unless an item is significantly not as 
described.   
 
R/Kurt  
------------ 
Kurt A. Sanftleben, Ed.D. 
2ÅÁÄȭ%Í !ÇÁÉÎ "ÏÏËÓ 
4928 Breeze Way 
Montclair, VA  22025 
info@read-em-again.com 
(703) 580-7252 - Home 

mailto:info@read-em-again.com
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
http://www.read-em-again.com/
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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1. [Animals] 
Mason, Richard. 
The Gentleman's New Pocket Farrier, 
Comprising a General Description of the 
Noble and Useful Animal The Horse; 
Together with .  . . Annals of the Turf,   
American Stud Book, Rules for Training, 
Racing, &c..  Richmond, 1836: Peter 
Cottom.  12mo.  Leather. 
 

 
 
Complete.   420 pages including an errata page. 
5 illustrated b/w plates with other small b/w 
vignettes.  Original leather cover. 
 
Tight binding with sound hinges. Clean pages 
with occasional finger smudges and minor 
toning. Owner's name on the front free 
endpaper and title page. Several pages have 
small closed tears in the bottom margin near 
the binding.  The bottom two inches of the front 
free endpaper have split from the binding. The 
plates are slightly shorter than the text pages; 
two of the plates have neatly mended closed 
tears.  Faint stain at corner of front cover. 
 
Sold 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. [Architecture]  
Johnson, Jos[eph] Forsyth. 
Residential Sites and Environments: 
Their Conveniences, Gardens, Parks, 
Planting, Etc. 
New York, 1898: A.T. De La Mare.  Folio.  
Hard cover. 

 

 
 
Complete.  118 pages. Illustrations through- 
out: 1 large folding plate, 1 folding chart, 16 
ill ustrations and 26 in-text plans.   
 
One of the scarcer landscape architecture 
books.   
 
Johnson was the curator of the Royal Botanic 
Gardens in Belfast before moving to Brooklyn, 
where he became the Superintendent of 
Horticulture at Prospect Park.  He was 
subsequently employed to design parks in 
Atlanta and Raleigh.   
 
Tight binding.  Front hinge starting; rear hinge 
sound.  Clean pages; two owner's names on end 
papers.  Minor cover wear, mostly at spine 
ends.  Very slight musty order, but no sign of 
mildew. 
 
$400.00 To Order via web 
  To Order via email 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=Residential+Sites+and+Environments&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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3. [Architecture]  
Radford's Artistic Bungalows: Unique 
Collection of 200 Designs: Best Modern 
Ideas in Bungalow Architecture . 
Chicago and New York, 1908: Radford 
Architectural Company. 
4to.  Hard cover.  First edition. 

 

 
 
Complete.  219 pages plus index and 
advertisements.  
 
Nice copy of a hard-to-find book of bungalow 
designs.  Collection of full-page architectural 
drawings and floor plans.  
 
Tight binding with sound hinges. Clean pages 
with an occasional finger smudge. Attractive 
pictorial cover with some minor wear and 
soiling.  
 
Sold 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. [Atlases & Maps] 
Bonne, Rigobert. 
Carte De La Louisiane, Et De La Floride.  
Geneva, 1780: J. L. Pellet.  Hand-colored 
map. 
 

 
 
Leaf size is approximately 10.5" x 16.75". Map 
size is approximately 8.5" x 12.75". 

 
Very nice example of Bonne's classic map of 
what is now the southeastern United States 
(Louisiana, Mississippi, Alabama, Florida, 
Georgia, South Carolina, and North Carolina).  
 
Includes the insert map of the Missouri River 
Valley. From Bonne's Atlas de Toutes Parties 
Connues du Globe Terrestre dresse. . . . 
 
Printed on strong paper.  Dark printing. Nice 
later color.  Light toning. Horizontal binding 
fold. 
 
$350.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=Carte+De+La+Louisiane&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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5. [Atlases & Maps] 
Jean Baptiste Bourguignon d'Anville and 
Homann Heirs. 
America Septentrionalis a Domino 
d'Anville in Galliis edita nunc in Anglia 
Coloniis in Interiorem  Virginiam deductis 
nex non Fluvii Ohio cursu aucta notisq3 
geographicis et historicis Illustrata .  
Noribergae (Nuremberg), Germany, 1756: 
Homann Heirs. 
 

 
 
Map is approximately 18" x 20".  With margins, 
19" x 24".  

The first German edition of an important map 
of eastern North America that was published in 
the midst of the French and Indian War.  

"Covers the area east of the Mississippi River 
from James Bay to the Gulf of Mexico. Shows the 
English colonies in North America, towns and 
cities, Indian villages and tribal territory, forts, 
and relief. Includes references, historical notes, 
and a text in German concerning British and 
French territorial claims. Place-names are in 
English" ɀ see Sellers & Van Ee.   

The map shows Virginia extending far to the 
west into Missuri (Missouri) and including the 
Missuri River.  

Very nice with bright o riginal hand coloring. 
Old and expertly reinforced thin at top center; 
also reinforced along the vertical center fold. 

Sold  

  
 
 
 

6. [Atlases & Maps] 
Finley, Anthony. 
North America . 
Philadelphia, 1824: A. Finley.  
 

 
 
Map size: 9.5" x 11.25". With margins: 10.5" x 
13.25".  
 
Beautiful, copper-engraved map of North 
America by Anthony Finley (one of the first 
American cartographers), printed by Young & 
Delleker, from Finley's important New General 
Atlas, famous for its excellent engraving, fine 
hand-coloring, and accurate--by contemporary 
standards--information.  
 
Map shows the US and Russia in possession of 
the entire Pacific West Coast and the long-
searched-for (but fictitious) Buenaventura 
River flowing from the Great Salt Lake to the 
Pacific Ocean.  
 
Nice margins with some minor toning, 
primarily along edges. Bright color. 
 
$350.00 To Order via web 
  To Order via email 
 
(I have a similar map published by James Wyld 
in London in 1825.  Color is more pastel than 
the Finley map.  $280.00, To Order via web; To 
Order via email) 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=Finley%2C+Anthony&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=James+Wyld+&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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7. [Atlases & Maps] 
Gordon, Thomas F. 
Gazetteer of the State of Pennsylvania . . . 
With a Map of the State. 
Philadelphia, 1832: T. Belknap. 
 

 
 
Complete including both parts and map, which 
is attached before the title page.  Map is 
approximately 12" x 18".  
 
This is the first successful gazetteer of 
Pennsylvania.  Sabin 27998.  In two parts: 
 

Part First - "General description of the state, 
its situation and extent, general geological 
construction, canals and rail-roads, bridges, 
revenue, expenditures, public dept, &c. &c."    
 
Part Second - "Ample descriptions of its 
counties, towns, cities, villages, mountains, 
lakes, rivers, creeks, &cȢȱ 

 
Tight binding with sound hinges. Clean pages 
with some minor foxing.  Bottom corner of front 
free endpaper torn away.  Owner's name on 
endpaper and following blank.  Attractive map 
has several old extremely hard-to-see repairs 
(mostly along folds) that appear to have been 
made using thin tissue or possibly archival 
tape. Cover has some minor wear with neatly 
mended front gutter. Gilt spine decoration and 
lettering is legible. 
 
$500.00 To Order via email 
 
 

 
 
 

8. [Atlases & Maps] 
Morse, Jeddidiah.   
The American Universal Geography or, A 
View of the Present State of All the 
Empires, Kingdoms, States, and Republics 
in the Known World, and of the United 
States of America In Particular .  
Boston, 1793:  Thomas & Andrews (Vol. 1),  
Young & Etheridge (Vol.2).  8vo.  Leather.  
First edition. 
 

 
 
Complete.  Printed in two volumes (Vol. 1 - 696 
pages, 6 fold-out maps and 1 single page plate. 
Vol. 2 - 552 pages, 3 fold-out maps.) 
 
Jedidiah Morse was one of the most influential 
of the early American map makers and has 
been called the "father of American geography."   
In 1793, he published the  American Universal 
Geography, which is considered to be the first 
comprehensive  American atlas.   
 
First editions printed in 1793 are quite scarce.   
(World Cat identifies only 29 sets and about 
half of those have missing and/or mutilated 
maps.)    
 
All maps, but one (Map of Northern and Middle 
States only about 1/3 present), are in nice 
shape.   
Both volumes have tight bindings with neatly 
reinforced gutters.  Clean pages. Owners' names 
are on endpapers.  There is some wear to the 
fore-edges of some of folded maps.  There is 
some wear to covers, mostly along edges.  Spine 
title/volume labels are present on both 
volumes; extremely faded on Vol. 1.  
 
Sold 
  

mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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9. [Atlases & Maps] 
Smith, John Calvin. 
The Western Tourist and Emigrant's 
Guide Through the States of Ohio, 
Mchigan, Indiana, Illinoi s, Missouri, Iowa, 
and Wisconsin, and the Territories of 
Minesota [sic], Missouri, and Nebraska  
New York, 1855: J. H. Colton and Company.  
16mo.  Hardcover. 
 

 
 
Title continued: "Being an Accurate and Concise 
Description of Each State and Territory; and 
Containing the Routes and Distances on the 
Great Lines of Travel. Accompanied with a 
Large and Minute map, Exhibiting the 
Township Lines of the United States' Surveys, 
the Boundaries of Counties, and the Position of 
Cities, Villages, and Settlements, Etc. Etc."  
 
Complete.  89 pages plus 35 page catalog at 
rear. Map present and firmly attached.  
 
Tight binding with sound hinges. Clean pages 
with an occasion finger smudge. Some minor 
foxing at edge of text block.  Owner's info inside 
front cover.  Ink note one front free endpaper, 
"Map Exhibiting the Section of Railroad 
Centering at Milwaukee with the connections 
with the East & the great Northern Road - 
Milwaukee Sentinel Extra." Map (approximately 
26" x 21") by Smith is in nice shape; bright and 
colorful; missing a 1" triangular piece at right 
border. Cover has some minor wear and soiling. 
Gilt debossed title and decoration is faded but 
legible. 
 
$950.00 To order via email 
 

 

10. [Atlases & Maps] 
Bradford, Fred D. 
Landing Fields and Principal Long 
Distance, Cross Country, Airplane, 
Seaplane, and Dirigible Flights in the U.S. 
ρωςπȡ -ÁÎÕÆÁÃÔÕÒÅÒÓȭ !ÉÒÃÒÁÆÔ !ÓÓÏÃÉÁÔÉÏÎȢ  
Map. 
 

 
 
Early aviation map showing the routes 
between the principal U.S. airfields.  
 
Map is approximately 20"x12".  With 
margins, approximately 20.5" x 12.5".  
 
Clean. Squared folds. 
 
$300.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:info@read-em-again.com
http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=13220605371714902479a93e23aeb8e1&keyword=landing+fields&searchby=title&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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10. ɍ#ÈÉÌÄÒÅÎȭÓɎ 
Kubasta, V[ojtech]. 
The Day of the Bison Hunt 
London, circa 1960: Bancroft & Company. 
Folio.  Cardboard cover. 

 

 
 
Complete with pop-up and text. 
 
Great Kubasta panoscopic pop-up book. 
Reputed to be the toughest title  to find of all his 
large works.  
 
Large and complex double-page popup features 
an American Indian camp and has three 
animations. Pop-ups and animations all work.  
 
Only a couple of minor problems. One teepee 
has two near invisible mended closed tears. 
Small misfold to the leaves of one tree and 
poles of one teepee. Two animations look to 
have been possibly reinforced on reverse; can't 
tell for sure without disassembly. Bright, fresh, 
and clean. Pages have some light toning and 
wear.  
 
$255.00 To Order via web 
  To Order via email 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
11. ɍ#ÈÉÌÄÒÅÎȭÓɎ 
Alphabet in Rhyme, Third Series No. 1, 
2ÅÄÆÉÅÌÄÓȭ 4ÏÙ "ÏÏËÓ 
New York, circa 1855: Kiggins & Kellog.  
32vo.  Soft cover. 
 

 
 
16 page alphabet book.  
 
The alphabet is illustrated with woodcuts of 
people including Ben Franklin and Zachary 
Taylor.  The illustration identifies Taylor as 
General and not President, so it possible this 
toy book could have been published in the late 
1840s.  
 
Clean pages, clear printing. No writing or 
scribbles. Light foxing. All pages present and 
attached to cover. Blue paper cover has some 
soiling, but little wear. 
 
$100.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=Day+of+the+Bison+Hunt&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=13220535051714ade40295ca2e2b8b8f&keyword=Alphabet+in+Rhyme&searchby=title&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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12. ɍ#ÈÉÌÄÒÅÎȭÓɎ 
Author unlisted. 
Elson Basic Readers Pre-Primer .   
1930: Scott, Foresman and Company.   
12mo.  Printed wrapper.  

 

 
 
Complete. 
 
The first Dick and Jane reader.  Very nice. 
 
Clean pages with occasional light finger 
smudges.  Small handwritten stars and lining 
on the vocabulary page.  Light cover wear; 
colors are still bright. Original black cloth spine 
cover is sound and complete with light wear. 
 
$150.00 To Order via web 
  To Order via email 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13. ɍ#ÈÉÌÄÒÅÎȭÓɎ 
Henkel, Ambrose. 
Das Kleine A B C Buch, oder erste 
Angangs-Buchlein Mit schonen Bilder 
Und Deren Namen . . . . (The Little ABC Book 
or first Beginning Booklet with Pretty 
Pictures and their Names . . . .)  
Neu Market (New Market), Virginia, 1819: 
Salomon Henkel's Druckery. 24mo.   
 

 
 
Pictorial cover with four Henkel woodcuts of a 
Lion, Whale, Camel, and Ostrich.  Complete.  36 
pages with woodcuts throughout.   
 
Personal copy of Samuel Godfrey Henkel, 
3ÏÌÏÍÏÎ (ÅÎËÅÌȭs son.  Signed twice by S G 
Henkel inside the front cover.   
 
Very nice copy of a scarce and important 
hardcover children's chap book published in 
German by the Henkel press, the first Lutheran 
printing shop in America.  Ambrose Henkel 
started the press in 1806 and sold it to his 
brother Solomon in 1817. Samuel Godfrey 
Henkel, Solomon's son, eventually attended the 
University of Pennsylvania School of Medicine. 
Following his graduation he returned to New 
Market and became a renowned physician in 
Virginia's Shenandoah Valley. Following his 
father's death, Samuel assumed ownership of 
the family press and continued its operation.  
 
Tight binding.  Clean pages with some foxing; 
heaviest at endpapers and title page. Light 
cover wear; small nickel-sized stain on rear 
board.   
 
$2,000.00 To Order via email 
 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=Elson+Basic+Readers+Pre-Primer&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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14.  ɍ#ÈÉÌÄÒÅÎȭÓɎ 
Millie Fay  
New York, 1860s: McLoughlin Bros. 
12mo.  Paper doll set. 
 

 
 
Very nice example of a classic McLoughlin 
paper doll set in its original folder.  
 
No date, but published in the 1860s (The 
McLoughlin address is shown as 30 Beekman 
Street).  
 
Uncut doll and four sets of hats and dresses. 
Clean and crisp. One dress card has a couple of 
marginal pinholes. The back of the folder has 
two scuffs in the upper margin. 
 
$600.00  To Order via email 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15. ɍ#ÈÉÌÄÒÅÎȭÓ] 
Altsheler, Joseph A. 
The Shades of the Wilderness: A Story of 
Lee's Great Stand. 
New York, 1944: Appleton-Century-Crofts.  
8vo.  Hard cover with dust jacket. 
 

 
 
Complete. 
 
Number 7 in The Civil War series.  
 
Very nice copy of a scarce Altsheler title.  
 
Tight binding with sound hinges. Clean pages. 
Light cover wear; fresh color with some color 
loss at board edges. Very light wear to 
unclipped ($3.50) dust jacket. 
 
$175.00 To Order via web 
  To Order via email 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:info@read-em-again.com
http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=The+Shades+of+the+Wilderness&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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16. ɍ#ÈÉÌÄÒÅÎȭÓɎ 
Hogan, Inez. 
Nicodemus and the Houn' Dog. 
New York, 1933: E. P. Dutton.  8vo.  
Hardcover with dust jacket.  First edition. 
 

 
 
Complete. 
 
Hard-to-find first edition of the second book in 
the Nicodemus series in the scarce dust jacket.  
 
Tight binding. Clean pages.  Small 1933 gift 
inscription in pencil on the front free endpaper. 
Bright, clean cover with some edge wear. Dust 
jacket has some soiling and wear including 
several small holes scattered here and there.  
 
$350.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

17. [Circus and Entertainment] 
Fros, H[yatt]. 
Biographical Sketch of I. A. Van Amburgh 
and an Illustrative and Des criptive 
History of the Animals Contained in his 
Mammoth Menagerie and Great Moral 
Exhibition .   
New York, 1864: S. Booth.  8vo. Printed 
wrapper. 
 

 
 
Complete.  79 pages.  Illustrations throughout. 
 
Early program for Van Amburgh's Mammoth 
Menagerie and Great Moral Exhibition that 
toured the country in until the mid-1860s when 
it was purchased by P.T. Barnum.  Van 
Amburgh is most famous as the first lion and 
tiger trainer, and his big cat performance was 
always the highlight of the show.  
 
Program includes illustrations of the big top 
tent, the Colossal Golden Chariot ,  the animals, 
Van Amburgh in costume with his big cats, and 
the other performers.  
 
Tight binding. Clean pages with some toning. 
No rips or tears, but the tips of some leaf 
corners are bumped and about 1/4" of the 
lower margin of the frontispiece and title page 
is trimmed.  Minor cover soiling.  Most of the 
spine covering is missing, and there is a small 
chip at lower left front corner.  Owner's name 
on the reverse of the frontispiece. 
  
$700.00 To Order via email 
 
 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=Nicodemus&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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18. [Circus and Entertainment] 
Jeffreys, Thomas. 
Anecdotes of Buffalo Bill Which Have 
Never Before Appeared in Print . 
Clinton: 1912: Press of the Merry War.  
First edition.  8vo.  Hard cover.  Signed by 
author. 
 

 
 
Complete.  234 pages with photographs.  Cover 
illustration of Buffalo Bill with a rifle.  
 
Nice copy of a scarce Buffalo Bill first edition. 
Written by one of his long-time boyhood 
friends.   
 
Dedicated to Robert Baden-Powell and the Boy 
Scouts of America.  Inscribed by the author to a 
young Boy Scout. 
 
Tight binding; hinges neatly mended. Toned 
pages; wear to front endpaper and 2" closed 
tear to rear endpaper.  
 
Sold 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19. [Circus and Entertainment] 
Ben Maginley ( sometimes McGinley) 
Advertising Cards  
Chicago, 1880: J.M.W.A. Jones and S.P. Co.  
 

 
 
Complete set of eight advertising cards. 
 
Ben Maginley began his acting career in 1853 
and was one of the founding members of the 
National Dramatic Association of America. More 
importantly, he was also one of the first 
successful American circus clowns and even 
served as the Ringmaster for Bailey's Circus. He 
owned his first circus as early as 1865 and 
continued to tour his shows and menageries 
throughout the United States until the 1880s. 
Throughout his circus career, he continued to 
perform on the New York stage.   
 
This set of eight cards is from "Deacon 
Crankett," a stage comedy that opened in the 
fall of 1880. One of the cards shows Maginley in 
regular dress, and one shows him dressed in 
character. The other cards show scenes from 
the play. Maginley materials are quite scarce. 
 
Cards are in nice shape with minor wear. 
 
Sold 
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20. [Circus and Entertainment] 
The Charlie Chaplin Book 
.Å× 9ÏÒËȟ ρωρφȡ 3ÁÍȭÌ 'ÁÂÒÉÅÌ 3ÏÎÓ Ǫ 
Company.  Folio.  Printed wrapper. 
 

 
 
12 pages plus cover.  Side-saddle stapled 
binding. 
 
Sepia cameo of Chaplin on title page. 21 other 
sepia photos of him as the Tramp.  
 
Spine worn but neatly mended and holding 
well. Pages generally clean with faint dampstain 
at edges of several leaves. Some soiling cover. 
Owner's name on front cover. Original hanging 
string missing. 
 
$150.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21.  [Circus and Entertainment] 
Combined Shows: Ringling Bros. Barnum and 
Bailey Magazine and Daily Review 
1930. 
 

 
 
Nice Ringling Brothers, Barnum and Bailey 
Circus program from the 1930 tour.  
 
Unpaginated, but approximately 100 pages.  
 
Loaded with full-page photos of the stars, 
articles and countless advertisements. Tight 
stapled binding. Clean pages with some minor 
finger smudging. Bright, colorful cover with 1" 
splits top and tail of spine. Very tip of upper 
right front cover missing. 
 
$100.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email   
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=13220535051714ade40295ca2e2b8b8f&keyword=elson+basic&searchby=title&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=13220535051714ade40295ca2e2b8b8f&keyword=combined+shows&searchby=title&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
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22.  [Circus and Entertainment] 
Fanny B. Price ɀ Deadwood South Dakota  
Actress ɀ carte de visite.  
 

 
 
This cdv shows a photograph of Fanny Price 
(posing with a dog) as Fanchon, the Cricket, in 
the play of the same name. Price was one of the 
Deadwood actresses who performed at the  
Langrishe Theater from 1876 to 1879.  
 
Minor wear and soiling. 
 
Sold   
 
 

23.  [Circus and Entertainment] 
Parsons, Louella O. 
*ÅÁÎ (ÁÒÌÏ×ÅȭÓ Life Story 
New York, 1936: Modern Screen Magazine 
(Dell).  4to.  Soft cover. 
 

 
 
Nice copy of the Modern Screen memorial 
tribute to Jean Harlow that was published 
shortly after her unexpected death at 26 from 
uremic poisoning.  

Written by the "First Lady of Hollywood." 34 
pages. Loaded with sepia photographs 
throughout, including funeral shots.  
 
Tight stapled binding. Clean pages; light even 
toning. Very light wear. Bright and vibrant color 
cover illustration. 
 
$100.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
 
 

24.  [Circus and Entertainment]  
Gale, Arthur C. (executive editor) 
TV Show (Pre-National TV Guide).  New 
York, 1952: Counterpoint.  8vo.  Magazine. 
 

 
 
Very early cover illustration (September 1952) 
of the stars of I Love Lucy.  130 page monthly 
pre-national TV Guide.  
 
Includes feature stories (with photos) about 
Jimmy Durante, Tallulah Bankhead, Ralph 
Edwards, the construction of CBS's Television 
City in Hollywood, and a two-page photo-story, 
"When Will Marilyn Monroe Come to TV?"  
 
Tight binding. Clean pages with some very light 
even toning. Cover has some minor wear, the 
worst being a little wrinkling at the lower right 
front corner.  
 
$150.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
 
25. [Cook Books] 
Author Unlisted. 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=13220535051714ade40295ca2e2b8b8f&keyword=fanny&searchby=title&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=13220535051714ade40295ca2e2b8b8f&keyword=tv+show&searchby=title&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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The Cook Not Mad, or Rational Cookery; 
Being A Collection of Original and 
Selected Receipts, Embracing Not Only 
the Art of Curing Various Kinds of Meats 
and Vegetables for Future Use, but of 
Cooking . . . To the Taste . . . Of the 
American Publik . 
Watertown, 1831: Knowlton & Rice.  24mo.  
Hard cover.  Second printing. 
 

 
 
Complete. 120 pages.  Original wooden boards 
covered with marbled paper. Original spine.  
 
"Stresses the importance of American cooking 
and denigrates foreign influences . . . .  Offers 
'Good Republican Dishes' (i.e., American) and 
he/she does in fact present many American 
dishes. There are recipes for the very American 
turkey, pompion (pumpkin), codfish, 
cranberries, A Tasty Indian Pudding, Federal 
Pancakes, Good Rye and Indian (cornmeal) 
Bread, Johnnycake, Indian Slapjack, Washington 
Cake and Jackson Jumbles. . . . One of the most 
intriguing recipes is No. 298 A Moorish Method 
of Cooking Beef, as Described by Captain Riley, 
the Ship-wrecked Mariner. This is essentially a 
recipe for shish-kebab and it is one of the 
earliest known in American cookbooks. . . . All 
editions of this book are rare." - MSU Feeding 
America.  Cagle & Stafford, 180.  
 
Tight binding. Clean pages with occasional light 
foxing. Last leaf is heavily worn along fore-edge 
and affects a couple of words in the index. No 
free endpapers. Cover is moderately worn; the 

wooden boards show through in several places. 
Cloth spine covering is also worn, but intact. 
 
Sold  

 
 
 
26. [Cook Books] 
Alcott, Wm. A. 
The Young House-Keeper, or, Thoughts on 
Food and Cookery . 
Boston, 1846: Waite, Pierce, & Company.  
ρςÍÏȢ  (ÁÒÄ ÃÏÖÅÒȢ  Ȱ3ÉØÔÈ 3ÔÅÒÅÏÔÙÐÅ 
Edition.   
 

 
 
Complete.  390 pages. 
 
Nice copy of a classic cookbook, first published 
in 1837.  Primarily vegetarian recipes as the 
author believed that consumption of animal 
products was only rarely suitable for invalids 
and infants and that nobody else should have 
"anything more to do with animal food . . . than 
with alcohol.ȱ  
 
Much better shape than usually found.  Tight 
binding with sound hinges.  Clean pages; some 
light foxing and a few dampstains.  Cover has 
some soiling and wear at spine ends.  Gilt spine 
title and decoration are clearly readable. 
 
$175.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=The+Young+House-Keeper&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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27. [Cook Books] 
[Child, Lydia Maria Francis] 
The Frugal Housewife.  Dedicated to 
Those Who Are Not Ashamed of Economy. 
. . To Which Are Added Hints to Persons of 
Moderate Fortune . 
Boston, 1831: Carter, Hendee and Babcock.  
12mo.  Hard Cover with Cloth Spine.  
Fourth edition, stated. 
 

 
 
Complete.  120 pages.  
 
Nice example of a scarce, classic American 
cookbook.  
 
In better shape than usually found. Tight 
binding with original cloth spine covering. 
Generally clean pages with minor toning and 
the occasional spot or finger smudge. Fore-
edges of a few pages have some wear. Cover has 
some wear and soiling, but the text is legible. 
Cloth spine is in good shape. 
 
$300.00 To Order via web 
  To Order via email 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28. [Cook Books} 
[Hearn, Lafcadio] 
La Cuisine Creole: A Collection of Culinary 
Recipes; From Leading Chefs and Noted 
Creole Housewives, Who Have Made New 
Orleans Famous for Its Cuisine. 
New Orleans, 1922: F. F. Hansell & Bro.  
12mo.  Hard Cover. 
 

 
 
Originally published in 1885.  Third Printing 
from 1922 (although title page states Second 
Edition) . 268 pages. Original red publisherȭs 
cloth with gilt lettering and no pictorial label. 
(See Cagle & Stafford No. 350 and MSU ȰFeeding 
America.ȱ)  
 
Complete with all pages and endpapers.  
 
Scarce.  The first Creole cookbook. "This is one 
of the great classics of Creole cuisine. It was 
anonymously printed in 1885 but its 
authorship by the famed writer Lafcadio Hearn 
is generally accepted. . . . There are also 
instructions on The Service of Wine and a large 
number of recipes for drinks and cocktails, 
including Grand Brule, Gin Fiz, Jamaica Rum 
Punch, New Orleans Toddy, and four different 
versions of Pousse Cafe." - MSU.  
 
Nice copy.  Tight binding with sound hinges. 
Generally clean pages with some minor toning 
and an occasional food spot. Cover has some 
soiling; gilt lettering has darkened. 
 
Sold 

 
 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=The+Frugal+Housewife&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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29. [Crime] 
Endore, Guy 
Illustrated by Giacomo Patri.   
Sleepy Lagoon Mystery. 
Los Angeles, 1944: Sleepy Lagoon Defense 
Committee.  4to.  Printed wrapper.  First 
edition. 

 

 
 
Complete. 
 
Scarce account of the Los Angeles trial of 
twenty-two zoot-suiters for murder in the 
alleged killing of a rival Mexican-American gang 
member.  
  
This murder was a largely forgotten hallmark 
case in Chicano history until the production of 
Luis Valdez's play and movie, Zoot Suit, about 
both the trial and the soon-to-follow Zoot Suit 
Riots between WWII servicemen and pachucos.   
 
Written by the prolific, left-leaning  author-
screenwriter, Guy Endore (e.g., Werewolf of 
Paris, Mark of Dracula, etc) to fund legal fees for 
the defendants.  
  
Tight binding.  Clean, toned, supple pages with 
small and neat obliteration of owner's name on 
copyright page.  Typically heavy edge wear to 
the often missing wrapper.    
 
$190.00 To Order via web 
  To Order via email 
 
 

 
 
 

30. [Crime] 
Collection of J. Edgar Hoover Signed 
Documents  (TLS). 
Washington DC, 1944-1945: Federal 
Bureau of Investigation (FBI). 
 

 
 
Nice collection of J. Edgar Hoover materials 
relating to the employment of a clerk-typist at 
the FBI in 1944/45. Includes:  

 
Two typewritten letters to the applicant 
signed by Hoover in ink;  
 
The applicant's application for federal 
employment and fingerprint card (both 
edge-worn);  
 
A file copy of a letter with a J. Edgar  
Hoover signature stamp; 
 
Efficiency Rating for the employee with a 
J. Edgar Hoover signature stamp;  
 
A FBI memorandum with a J. Edgar 
Hoover signature stamp;  
 
Two unused pieces of Hoover's official 
FBI onionskin stationery;  

 
Generally very nice condition except as noted 
above. Most pieces have small (nickel-sized) 
remnants of scrapbook paper in the upper 
reverse corners.  
 
$375.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email  
 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=Sleepy+Lagoon+Mystery&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=J.+Edgar+Hoover+&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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31. [Crime] 
Morris, W. R. 
The Twelfth of August: The Story of 
Buford Pusser. 
Nashville, 1971: Aurora Publishers 
8vo.  Hardcover with dust jacket.  First 
edition.  Signed by Pusser. 
 

 
 
Scarce 1st printing  
 
Signed by Buford Pusser inside the front cover.  
 
Pusser's biography documents his fight against 
The Dixie Mafia and The State Line Gang. As 
sheriff,  Pusser was shot eight times and 
stabbed seven. The title refers to the date he 
and his wife were ambushed;.  She died from 
gunfire, but Pusser survived a shotgun blast. 
 
The basis for the 1973 hit movie Walking Tall, 
this biography was printed before the 1974 car 
accident (probably murder) that took his life.   
 
Tight binding.  Sound hinges. Clean pages. 
owner's name on front endpaper. Light 
dampstain along top and fore edge of text 
block; affects several pages. Light cover wear; 
slightly cocked. Dust jacket has some edge wear 
at spine ends and is toned at panel folds. 
 
$350.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
 
 

 

32.  [Ethnic]  
Wilson, J[erome] N[elson], photographer 
Uncle Remus Stereoview 
Savannah, Georgia, circa 1880: J N Wilson 
Photographer.  Stereoview photograph. 
 

 
 
From the early 1880s. Exceptionally scarce 
stereocard of the real "Uncle Remus" made 
famous by Joel Chandler Harris. Card shows an 
old black man sitting in front of his equally 
ancient slave cabin. Another cabin and the 
plantation big house are partially visible in the 
background. The photographer, J. N. Wilson, has 
identified the photograph in manuscript on the 
reverse as No. "103 / Uncle Remus".  
 
Wilson published photographs and stereoviews 
documenting life in Georgia from just after the 
Civil War until about 1895. In 1876, Joel 
Chandler Harris, who had just left a position at 
the Savannah Morning News, published the first 
of his Uncle Remus stories in an Atlanta 
newspaper, and by 1880, the slave tales had 
become so popular that Appleton published a 
collection, Uncle Remus, His Songs and His 
Sayings: The Folklore of the Old Plantation. 
Harris explained to his readers that he based 
his Uncle Remus character upon a real slave, 
Uncle George Terrell, who lived at the 
Turnwold Plantation in Eatonton, not too far 
from Milledgeville, Georgia.  
 
Slightly curved, orange cardboard mount. Light 
wear and soiling.   
 
$650.00 To Order via email 
 
 
 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=The+Twelfth+of+August&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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33. [Ethnic]  
The Pilgrim [original poem by Frank Green] 
The Strange Tale of Ten Little Nigger 
Boys.   
Chicago, ca 1900-1910: M. A. Donohue.  
8vo. Linen. 
 

 
 
Complete.  8 pages. 
 
Color illustrations throughout.  
 
Rather scarce Donohue version of the 
notorious, but classic, nursery rhyme, "Ten 
Little Niggers."  
 
The poem was originally written by Frank 
Green in the 1860s and made popular by the 
Christy Minstrels.  
 
Also includes the derogatory nursery rhyme, 
"Taffy Was a Welshman."  
 
Original stapled binding is sound. Clean pages. 
Light wear and soiling.  
 
$500.00 To Order via email 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

34. [Ethnic]  
Chopped Up Niggers 
New York, 1874: McLoughlin.  Jigsaw 
puzzle set with box. 
 

 
 
This jigsaw puzzle set has been characterized 
as "the earliest and most racist" children's toy 
published in the United States.  
 
Exceptionally hard-to-find.  There were 
apparent two different puzzle sets in the series; 
the other set appears to be slightly less scarce.  
 
This set is complete with two puzzles (each 
with all their pieces), box, and picture guide for 
one of the puzzles (the box top illustration is 
the picture guide for the other).  
 
Puzzle pieces are in nice shape with some light 
soiling. Picture guide has some old tape on 
reverse. Box shows some wear and soiling but 
the top illustration and lettering arebright and 
colorful.  A pencil gift inscription is under box 
lid. 
 
$4,800.00  To Order via email 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:info@read-em-again.com
mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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35. [Ethnic]  
Kemble, Edward W. 
The Blackberries and Their Adventures  
New York, 1897: R. H. Russell.  Oblong 8vo.  
Hardcover.  First edition. 
 

 
 
Very nice example of Kemble's classic with 
wonderful illustrations of black children and 
humorous verses in stereotypical black dialect. 
More paternalistic than racist.  
 
Complete with all 12 illustrations, however the 
front free endpaper has been neatly removed. 
Clean pages. Minor cover wear. Even with the 
missing endpaper, this is in far better shape 
than usually found.  Quite scarce in this 
condition. 
 
$1,200.00   To Order via email 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36. [Ethnic]  
White Eagle. 
The Dog Supper and Other Poems 
Gillette, 1915: White Eagle.  16mo.  Soft 
cover pamphlet.   
 

 
 
Complete.  Tan wrapper.  Stapled binding.  8 
pages.   Two photos: one of White Eagle's pony 
and one of White Eagle. 
 
Scarce booklet of Native American poetry.  Five 
poems:  Indian Cow-boy Song, Love You My 
Pony, Indian Maid Up-to-Date, The Dog Supper, 
and Indian's Lament.  
 
Tight binding. Clean pages. Light wear and 
soiling with minor horizontal crease.  
 
$225.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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37. [Ethnic] 
Figural Humidor depicting a North 
American Indian Chief.  
Austria, circa 1900. 
 

 
 
North American Indian Chief with headdress.  
Medium size. 
 
Unidentified manufacturer but base has mold 
markings:  6627 23.  Listed in Figural Humidors 
by Joseph Horowitz as #212.  Horowitz 
ÃÏÎÓÉÄÅÒÓ ÔÈÉÓ ÈÕÍÉÄÏÒ ȰÕÎÃÏÍÍÏÎȱ ×ÉÔÈ Á 
value range of $300-500. 
 
Many collectors consider this Indian Chief mold 
to be the best of the type, and Horowitz calls it 
ÔÈÅ ȰÓÔÁÎÄÁÒÄȱ ÔÏ ×ÈÉÃÈ ÏÔÈÅÒ )ÎÄÉÁÎ #ÈÉÅÆ 
molds should be compared. 
 
Very nice shape.  Bright, realistic color.  Tiny 
chip at the rim of the headdress above the left 
eye. 
 
$400.  To Order via email 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38.  [Ethnic] 
The Chinese Must Go ɀ Trade Card 
Circa 1880  
 

 
 
This trade code features the infamous slogan of 
the leftist Workingmen's Party of California that 
was coined by its leader, Dennis Kearny. As 
Kearny explained it, the party's Chinese 
Exclusionist position was simple, "We intend to 
try and vote the Chinamen out, to frighten him 
out, and if this won't do to kill them out. The 
heathen slaves must leave this coast."  
 
This isn't a Workingmen's Party publication, 
but rather an advertising card for a printing 
firm decorated with Chinese motifs. 
 
$100.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:info@read-em-again.com
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39. [Historical Fiction] 
Roberts, Kenneth. 
Rabble In Arms: A Chronicle of Arundel 
and the Burgoyne Invasion .   
New York, 1939: Doubleday Doran. 8vo.  
Hardcover with dust jacket.  Limited 
Edition.  Signed by author. 
 

 
 
Scarce Fort Ticonderoga edition (said to have 
been only 150 sold).  Signed by Roberts while at 
Ticonderoga on a special, tipped-in page with 
an illustration of the fort.  
 
Exceptional historical fiction.  Sequel to 
Arundel; follows Arnolds army south following 
its attack on Quebec and setting the stage for 
the eventual American victory at Saratoga.  
 
Solid binding with sound hinges. Clean pages; 
some soiling to edge of text block and toning to 
endpapers. Light cover wear.  Gilt decoration 
and lettering has dulled but is quite legible. 
Dust jacket has some edge wear; soiling to rear 
panel, old tape stain at foot of spine, and a small 
(1/2") chip at top that just touches the "R" in 
rabble.  
 
$350.00 To Order via web 
  To Order via email 
 

 
 
 
 
 

40. [Historical  Fiction] 
Royce, Josiah 
The Feud of Oakfield Creek: A Novel of 
California Life. 
Boston and New York, 1885: Houghton 
Mifflin.  12mo.  Hard cover.  First edition. 
 

 
 
Complete.  483 pages. Mustard cover with red 
and black decoration and lettering.  
 
A commercial failure, but important and 
acclaimed cultural novel of California by the 
philosopher, Josiah Royce.  
 
Based on the famous Mussel Slough gunfight in 
1880 at Hanford between squatters and a 
marshal's party that was enforcing the 
Southern Pacific Railroad's eviction orders 
against them.   Set in 1882, this book relates 
events that lead up to violence between the law 
and the squatters at Oakfield Creek, a valley in 
the Contra Costa Hills, owned by a millionaire  
who wants to use the land to establish a 
research institute to rival the British Museum.   
 
Said be the inspiration for Frank Norris's even 
more acclaimed novel, The Octopus.  
 
Tight binding; neatly mended front hinge Clean 
pages. Gift inscription. Cover wear; sunned 
spine.  
 
$200.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=Rabble+In+Arms&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
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41. [Historical  Fiction] 
Walton, Francis. 
Women in the Wind.   
New York, 1935: Farrar & Rinehart.  8vo.  
Hardcover with dust jacket.  First edition. 
 

 
 
Complete.  308 pages. 
 
Scarce, women's aviation title.   
 
"A Novel of the Women's National Air 
Derby" based on the first Women's Air Derby 
(dubbed The Powder Puff Derby by Will 
Rogers), 13-20 Aug 1929.  The Powder Puff 
Derby was a grueling, eight-day, dead-
reckoning, 1500 mile race between Santa 
Monica and Cleveland. (Amelia Earhart 
participated.)   
 
The book was made into a 1939 movie starring 
Kay Francis.   
 
Very good condition.  Tight binding.  Clean 
cover and pages; some toning to endpapers.  
Light wear to the dust jacket; some chipping at 
spine ends, and a 1" closed tear to front panel. 
 
$500.00   To Order via web 
  To Order via email 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

42. [Historical Fiction] 
McDaniel, Ruel 
Vinegarroon: The Saga of Judge Roy Bean 
(The Westerner). 
Kingsport, 1936:  Southern.  8vo.  Hard 
cover with dust jacket.  First thus. 
 

 
 
Complete.   
 
In  the very hard-to-find photoplay dust jacket 
from this classic western. Dust jacket 
illustration shows Gary Cooper and Walter 
Brennan discussing Lily Langtree.  
 
Brennan won an Oscar for his portrayal of 
Judge Roy Bean in this film.  
 
It doesn't appear that this book has ever been 
read. Other than some very light soiling and 
edge wear to the dust jacket, it looks like it just 
came from bookstore.  
 
Sold 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=1300726250171469256cb41f4d57f445&keyword=Women+in+the+Wind&searchby=keyword&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1&Search=Search
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43. [History: Colonial and Early America] 
Jones, Hugh. 
The Present State of Virginia (1724) , Giving a 
Particular and Short Account of the Indian, 
English, and Negroe Inhabitants of That 
Colony, Shewing Their Religion, Manners, 
Government, Trade, Way of Living, &c With a 

Description of the Country .   Whence is 
Inferred a Short View of Maryland and 
North Carolina. To which are added, 
Schemes and Propositions for the better 
Promotion of Learning, Religion, 
Inventions, Manufactures, and Trade in 
Virginia, and the other Plantations.  
New York, 1865: Joseph Sabin. 
8vo.  Unbound.  First Thus. 
 

 
 
Scarce Sabin reprint of the original that was 
first published in 1724.  Unbound with top 
edges of leaves uncut. Contains endpapers, 
Sabin half-title , Sabin title page, original title 
page, table of contents, 8 introductory pages, 
151 pages, original advertising page, 
endpapers. Illustrated with small engravings. 
 
"One of the most entertaining and informative 
accounts of Virginia and its people during the 
early eighteenth century. . . . Even the few 
copies that remain of the two hundred imprints 
by Joseph Sabin in 1865 have been retired to 
rare book rooms or vaults." - Mississippi Valley 
Historical Review.   Howes J-216.  
 
Some minor edge wear, heaviest at endpapers 
and title pages. 
 
$500.00 To Order via email 
 

44  [History: Colonial and Early America] 
Peirce, Benjamin. 
A History of Harvard University, from Its 

Foundation, in the Year 1636, to the Period 

of the American Revolution. 

Cambridge, Mass Brown, Shattuck, and 

Company 1833.  8vo.  Hard cover.  First 

edition. 
 

 
 
Complete including both b/w plates showing 

the Harvard campus.  

 

Benjamin Peirce graduated from Harvard in 

1801 and served as representative in the 

Massachusetts legislature. He was the Harvard 

librarian from 1826 until 1831.  This 

manuscript history of the university was found 

and published after his death in 1833.  

 

Tight binding with sound hinges. Clean pages 

with some occasional minor foxing. Original 

cover has some minor wear and soiling. 

Original paper pine label is in nice shape. 

Upper front gutter has a 1.5" old tissue repair. 

 

$250.00 To Order via web 
To Order via email 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:info@read-em-again.com
http://www.read-em-again.com/?CLSN_1714=13220535051714ade40295ca2e2b8b8f&keyword=harvard&searchby=title&page=shop%2Fbrowse&fsb=1
mailto:info@read-em-again.com


25 | P a g e 
 

45.  [History: Colonial and Early America 
Mease, James 
 The Picture of Philadelphia, Giving an 

Account of Its Origin, Increase and 

Improvements in Arts, Sciences, 

Manufactures, Commerce and Revenue With 

a Compendious View of its Societies, 

Literary, Benevolent, Patriotic, & Religious. 

Its Police-The Public Buildings-The Prison 

and Penetentiary System-Institutions, 

Mounied and Civil-Museum. 

Philadelphia, 1811:  B. & T. Kite.  12mo. 

Hard cover.  First edition. 

 

 
 
This is the less common 359 page printing. 

Complete with all introductory pages, the 

multi-fold frontispiece picturing ships at the 

Philadelphia waterfront, and the full -page Plan 

of the 14 Wards of Philadelphia.  

 

Tight binding; front hinge mended. Clean 

pages with occasional minor foxing. Original 

leather binding has some wear, heaviest at top 

of spine. Gilt front cover title is in nice shape; 

later paper labels on spine. Once property of 

the Rhode Island Historical Society with its 

handstamps inside the front cover and on the 

title page.  

 

$350.00 To Order via web 
To Order via email 

 
 
 
 

46. [History: Colonial and Early America] 
Lilly, Lambert (pseudonym attributed to 
Samuel G. Goodrich, who wrote more 
famously as Peter Parley.) 
The Early History of the Southern States: 
Virginia, North and South Carolina, and 
Georgia. 
Boston, 1840: William D. Ticknor.  16mo.  
Quarter leather. 
 

 
 
Complete.  192 pages.  In-text illustrations 
throughout. 
 
Early edition; originally printed in 1833.  
 
One of several early US histories written under 
this pseudonym.  Considerable detail about the 
pre-revolution South. Certainly intended for 
older children or for a ÓÃÈÏÏÌÍÁÓÔÅÒ ȬÓ Ï×Î ÕÓÅ 
in their instruction.  
 
Tight binding with sound hinges. Clean pages 
with some toning; a couple of leaves has small, 
marginal corner chips. Cover has some edge 
wear and minor soiling. Leather spine is in nice 
shape with legible gilt lettering. 
 
$150.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
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47. [History: American Revolution] 
A Citizen of New York (James Hawkes) 
A Retrospect of the Boston Tea-Party with a 

Memoir of George R. T. Hewes, a Survivor of 

the Little Band of Patriots Who Drowned the 

Tea in Boston Harbour in 1773. 

New York, 1834: Printed by S. S. Bliss.  

12mo.  Hard cover. First Edition.  

 

  
 

Woodcut portrait frontispiece, title page, 209 

text pages, errata page.  

 

This is a biography of George Hewes with 

emphasis upon his role in the Boston Tea 

Party.  Hewes (who was in his ninties at the 

time) was discovered by James Hawkes and 

Benjamin B. Thatcher (who wrote a similar 

text, Traits of the Tea Party) in 1830. Both 

authors were astounded by Hawkesôs ability to 

recall details of his part in the revolution as 

well as everyday life. Following the 

publication of their books, Hewes became a 

major celebrity. See Sabin 70137 and Howes 

(who suggests the Thatcher was the author) 

T152 .  

 

The original muslin-covered boards have 

some soiling and the spine label is partially 

scuffed. Hinges are sound. Pages are clean 

with some occasional moderate foxing.  
 
Sold  
 
 

48. [History: Post Revolution] 
Gardner, C. K. 
Compend of the United States System of 
Infantry Exercise and Manoeuvers. Also 
the Best System Extant for Light Infantry 
and Riflemen. 
New York, 1819:  William A. Mercein.  
12mo. Leather. 
 

 
 
Complete.  284 pages.  All plates present (18 
tactical plates, some double-page, and 2 musical 
plates with "Bugle Sounds.")  
 
Gardner, the former Adjutant-General of the 
Division of the Niagara and the Division of the 
North, published this manual after being tasked 
to update U.S. infantry tactics based on the 
latest Napoleonic advances.  
 
Tight binding. Front hinge/gutter has been 
mended. Pages clean but toned; some foxing. 
Plates are complete and all are firmly attached; 
some have edge wear and misfolds. Some edge 
wear to cover. Burgundy spine label with 
legible gilt lettering. 
 
$300.00 To Order via web 
  To Order via email 
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49.  [History: Mexican War] 
Riggan, James 
Georgia Liberty Guards Enlistment 
Document  
Browntown, Georgia, 1843: Manuscript. 
 

 
 
In 1843, the Liberty Guards, a cavalry unit, was 
formed in Liberty County, Georgia under the 
command of Captain Enoch Daniels as the 
state's second cavalry troop. In 1846, as it 
became apparent that war with Mexico was 
inevitable, the unit notified the governor that 
"in case of a requisition being made on the State 
of Georgia for troops, we are ready." Although 
they were mobilized for six months service in 
the war, they were not selected by General 
Zachary Taylor to deploy to Mexico. During the 
Civil War, the unit first merged and fought with 
the 1st Battalion, Georgia Cavalry and then the 
5th Georgia Cavalry Regiment.  
 
The enlistment document reads: "December the 
30th 1843. Then Recd. of the Captains and 
Officers of the Company of Liberty Guards at 
Brown-town the Arms belonging to said 
Company which Arms I bind myself to keep in 
good order and have them at the musters in due 
time and to return the same in good and lawful 
Order at the Expiration of Twelve months from 
the date. James Riggan". 
 
Nice shape. 
 
$200.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
 
 
 
 

50. [History: Mexican War] 
Tyler, Sergeant Daniel 
A Concise History of the Mormon 
Battalion in the Mexican War: 1846 -1847. 
[Salt Lake City], 1881: Daniel Tyler 
8vo.  Leather.  First edition. 
 

 
 
Complete.  Two title and copyright pages, eight 
preface and contents pages, 376 introductory 
and text pages.  Includes a personnel list for the 
battalion as well the servants and family 
members who accompanied the unit.  Spine 
title:  "The Morman (sic) Battalion in the 
Mexican War"  
 
Very scarce, but well documented and highly 
regarded history of the Mormon Battalion in 
the Mexican War.  "The earliest and probably 
the best book on the famous Mormon battalion 
of the Mexican War. Written by one if its 
members. . ." - Zamorano Eighty 75. Also see 
Howes T-452.  
 
Tight binding with sound hinges. Clean pages. 
Minor cover wear. Original boards and 
endpapers; professionally rebacked with 
matching leather. 
 
$1000.00 To Order via email 
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51.  [History: Civil War] 
The Three Most Important Secession 
Documents incÌÕÄÉÎÇ 3ÏÕÔÈ #ÁÒÏÌÉÎÁȭÓ 
Ordinance of Secession.  
#ÈÁÒÌÅÓÔÏÎȟ ρψφπȡ %ÖÁÎÓ Ǫ #ÏÇÓ×ÅÌÌȢ  ψÖÏȭÓȢ 
Pamphlets.  First editions. 
 

 
 
1) "Declaration of the Immediate Causes which 
Induce and Justify the Secession of South 
Carolina from the Federal Union, " 2) "The 
Ordinance of Secession," and 3) "The Address of 
the People of South Carolina Assembled in 
Convention to the People of the Slaveholding 
States of the United States"  
 
A very nice set of the documents that dissolved 
the United States of America when it became 
apparent that Abraham Lincoln would be 
elected President by the Electoral College.  
 
4ÈÅ ͼ$ÅÃÌÁÒÁÔÉÏÎȱ and ȰOrdinance" are 
published together (13 pages + 3 blanks, 23.5 
cm), and the "Address of the People . . . to the 
Slaveholding States" is published in a separate 
pamphlet (16 pages). See Sabin 87432 and 
87435; P&W 3761 and 3749.  
 
From the estate of a descendant of Thomas 
Young Simons, a signer of the South Carolina 
Ordinance of Secession.  
 
Some minor toning; no yellow wrappers; 
previously bound. 
 
$2,500.00 To Order via email 
 
 

52. [History: Civil War] 
The Constitutional Convention of the 
Confederate States of America. 
Constitution of the Confederate States of 
America . . . [and] United States. 
[Montgomery, Alabama, 1861.]  
8vo.  Pamphlet.  First Edition.  
 

 
 
21 pages with 3 blanks.  
 
Exceptionally scarce pamphlet shows the 
Constitutions of the Confederate States of 
America and the United States of America in 
parallel columns.  
 
Identified by Parrish & Willingham as the 
second Confederate imprint. Published at the 
direction of the Confederate Constitutional 
Convention.  P&W 2. (Only eight copies located: 
six identified by P&W as held in institutions, 
this and one other copy in private hands.)  
 
From the estate of a descendant of Thomas 
Young Simons, a signer of the South Carolina 
Ordinance of Secession.  
 
Light foxing; faint dampstain affects last few 
leaves; previously bound. 
 
Sold  
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53. [History: Civil War] 
Emmet, Dan[iel] D. 
I Wish I Was In Dixie's Land (also known 
as Dixie and Dixie Land). 
New York, 1860: Firth, Pond & Co. 
Folio.  Sheet Music.  First authorized edition 
(contested). 
 

 
 
Very nice example of Emmett's classic, 
published after the extremely rare New Orleans 
southern printings.  Meets the points long 
considered to be the first authorized edition: 
"Written and Composed expressly for Bryant's 
Minstrels",  "Arranged for the Pianoforte by W. 
L. Hobbs",  No mention of guitar on cover,  Last 
page showing Firth & Pond advertisement No. 
1, 1860. 
 
The precedence of printing of different Firth, 
Pond & Co. variations has not been definitively 
established.  Some maintain that the 'first' 
authorized printing by Firth, Pond & Co. had no 
advertisements on the rear cover (see Fuld, and 
Dichter/Shapiro). Others have stated that the 
copyright date on the front cover of the 'first' 
authorized printing was originally and 
mistakenly shown as 1858 (see Christie's Sale 
2011, Lot 23, 12 June 08).  
 

The example identified by Fuld and 
Dichter/Shapiro has a different cover 
layout than this sheet music and the 
sheet music in the Christie's auction.  It  
is from the Nolen Collection and is now 
located at the Brown University 
Library.  Someone (unknown) made an 
undocumented pencil annotation on 

that music stating it was a first edition, 
second issue.  A digital illustration of 
that sheet music from Brown University 
is available in the Library of Congress 
digital African-American Sheet Music 
Collection.    

 
The cover, music, and advertisements of 
the 'first' authorized edition sheet 
music from the Christie's auction are 
identical to the cover, music, and 
advertisements on this piece of sheet 
music with the exception of the 
copyright misdate.  A digital illustration 
of the 1858 misdated music is available 
at the Christie's website.   
 
An example of sheet music identical to 
the sheet music in this catalog is located 
in the Duke University Library.  A digital 
illustration of the Duke University sheet 
music is available in the Library of 
Congress digital Historic American 
Sheet Music Collection. 

 
Previously bound so slightly trimmed and the 
left edge is a little rough.  Generally clean pages 
with some minor finger smudges. No rips or 
tears. 
 
$450.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
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54.  [History: Civil War] 
Executive Documents No. 2.  
Correspondence and Other Papers, 
Relating to Fort Sumter.  Including 
Correspondence of Hon. Isaac W. Hayne 
with the President.  Second [Enlarged] 
Edition, 1861.  
Charleston, South Carolina, 1861: Evans & 
Cogswell.  8vo.  Pamphlet.   
 

 
 
43 pages. The second edition with 15 additional 
pages of Fort Sumter documents.  
 
From Document No. 1 (Major Robert 
!ÎÄÅÒÓÏÎȭÓ ÌÅÔÔÅÒ ÏÆ ω *ÁÎ ρψφρ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ 'ÏÖÅÒÎÏÒ 
of South Carolina questioning the firing of 
Charleston artillery batteries upon to US 
flagged vessels) through Document No. 17 (Mr. 
(ÁÙÎÅȭÓ ÆÉÎÁÌ ÌÅÔÔÅÒ ÔÏ 0ÒÅÓÉÄÅÎÔ *ÁÍÅÓ 
Buchanan via the Secretary of War regarding 
the possession of Fort Sumter, which was 
returned unsigned but included a curt message 
in the President's handwriting that read, "The 
character of this letter is such that it cannot be 
received. . . " )  
 
See P&W 4040.  
 
From the estate of a descendant of Thomas 
Young Simons, a signer of the South Carolina 
Ordinance of Secession. 
 
Very nice shape. 
 

$1,000.00 To Order via email 
 

55. [History: Civil War] 
Winner, Sep[timus]. 
Col. Ellsworth's Funeral March; Composed 
& Respectfully Dedicated to Francis E. 
Brownell Esq.   
Philadelphia, 1861: Lee & Walker.  Folio.  
Sheet music. 
 

 
 
Complete.  Scarce color lithograph (Ellsworth 
standing on a Confederate flag) edition of 
Winner's tribute to the first hero of the Civil 
War.   
 
Elmer Ephraim Ellsworth, a friend of Abraham 
Lincoln, was the Commanding Officer of the 
11th New York Volunteer Infantry Regiment, a 
Zouave unit. He was killed shortly after his 
regiment arrived in Washington and began the 
occupation of Alexandria, Virginia. While 
securing Alexandria, Ellsworth noticed a 
Confederate flag flying above an inn. Ellsworth 
assisted by three of his men climbed to the roof, 
and Ellsworth cut down the flag. On their way 
back downstairs, Ellsworth was killed by a 
shotgun blast to his chest.  Corporal Francis 
Brownell (to whom the music is dedicated) 
immediately killed the innkeeper who had shot 
Ellsworth.  
 
From a privately bound home collection so 
rough left edge.   Bright color.  Generally clean 
with some light foxing/soiling.  
 
$575.00 To Order via email 
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56. [History : Civil War] 
Memorial of the Commissioners 
Appointed by the Convention of West 
Virginia Praying for the Admission of that 
State to the Union. 
Washington, DC, 1862: 37th Congress of the 
United States. 8vo.  Pamphlet. 

 

 
 
Complete.  13 pages; once bound in a larger 
volume.  
 
Additional publication information: 37th 
Congress, 2d Session; Mis. Doc. No. 99. May 31, 
1862 - Referred to the Committee on 
Territo ries, and ordered to be printed.  
 
Includes a short history of Virginia's secession 
from the Union; summary of the Grand Union 
Meeting at Harrison County on 22 April 1861; 
resolutions of the Wheeling Convention of 13 
May 1861; declaration of the Wheeling 
Convention on 13 June 1861; ordinance for the 
reorganization of the State government passed 
on 19 June 1861; and the ordinance to provide 
for the formation of a new State out of a portion 
of the territory of Virginia.  
 
Clean and crisp. Small (1") tear at the top of the 
wrapper fold.  
 
$250.00 To Order via web 

To Order via email 
 
 
 
 

57. [History: Civil War] 
Lincoln, Abraham 
ȰThe Gettysburg Addressȱ in the Address 
of Hon. Edward Everett, at the 
Consecration of the National Cemetery at 
Gettysburg, 19th November, 1863, with 
the Dedicatory Speech of President 
Lincoln, and the Other Exercises of the 
Occasion. . . .  
Boston, 1864: Little, Brown and Company.  
8vo.  Hard cover.  First Thus. 
 

 
 
88 pages. Map frontispiece. Fold-out plan of the 
cemetery. Erratum slip laid in.  
 
Scarce and presentable example of the first 
hardcover edition of Lincoln's Gettysburg 
Address:  "First appearance of Lincoln's 
Gettysburg address in book form, antedated 
only by a 16-page Washington pamphlet, The 
Gettysburg Solemnities, which included a 
somewhat garbled version and of which only 
two copies are known" - Howes 233.  
 
Tight binding; front hinge cracked, rear hinge 
sound. Clean pages with marginal dampstain 
throughout. Gift stamp from W.H. Tipton 
(possibly the famous Gettysburg photographer 
who began his career in 1863 at the age of 13) 
inside the front cover. Cover has some wear 
including a neatly done mend at the tail of the 
spine. 
 
$975.00 To Order via email 
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58.  [History: Civil War] 
Brady, Matthew 
General Ambrose Burnside ɀ CDV 
New York, circa 1861: E. Anthony. 
Carte-De-Viste photograph. 
 

 
 
Relatively scarce Burnside cdv.  Approximately 
2.5"x4" . Thin square-cornered mounting stock; 
no border. Reverse reads, "Published by E 
Anthony. No. 501 Broadway, New York. From 
Photographic Negative in Brady's National 
Portrait Gallery." 
 
Burnside was the commanding officer of the 1st 
Rhode Island Regiment at the start of the war in 
May 1861. In July, he was appointed as a 
brigade commander in the Department of 
Northern Virginia and served ast 1st Bull Run 
(1st Manassas). In August 1861, Burnside was 
promoted to Brigadier General and given 
command of the North Carolina Expeditionary 
Corps (later to become IX Corps). 
Understanding his limitations as a leader, he 
twice declined offers to assume command of 
the Army of the Potomac. In November 1862, 
Lincoln ordered Burnside to assume command 
of the Army of the Potomac following Antietam 
despite his indecisiveness at "Burnside's 
Bridge." Burnside resigned from command in 
1863 following the Union defeat at 
Fredericksburg, but remained on active duty 
and served at Chickamauga, the Wilderness, 
Spotslyvania, Cold Harbor, and Petersburg. 
Burnside resigned from active duty following 
the Union defeat at The Crater for which he was 
unjustly blamed. Burnside is most famous for 

his distinctive facial hair, ever since referred to 
as "sideburns". 
 
$150.00 To Order via email 

 
 
59.  [History: Reconstruction] 
Davis, Susan Lawrence 
Authentic History: Ku Klux Klan: 1865 -
1887 
New York, 1924: American Library Service. 
8vo.  Hard cover.  First edition. 
 

 
 
316 pages. Two-tone frontispiece. Photographic 
plates throughout. 
 
Sympatheticɂbut  still mostly accurate and 
detailedɂhistory of the founding and very 
early years of the KKK. Much information that is 
not found elsewhere and presented from a 
perspective never encountered today.  
 
Tight binding with sound hinges; front hinge 
just starting. Generally clean pages with the 
occasional finger smudge. Slight foxing 
primarily at endpapers and title page. Some 
minor wear to cover; two vertical 
creases/wrinkles that don't affect the text 
block. Gilt lettering and decoration is in good 
shape. 
 
$210.00 To Order via email 

 
 
 


